

No. 19-3095

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

NICK PEARSON, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TARGET CORPORATION; NBTY, INCORPORATED;
and REXALL SUNDOWN, INCORPORATED,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK,
Objector-Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:11-cv-07972,
Judge John Robert Blakey

Reply Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
1629 K St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant
Theodore H. Frank

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. Buckley and Nunez fail to undermine the holdings of <i>Pearson</i> and <i>Young v. Higbee</i> supporting equitable disgorgement of their settlement proceeds.....	3
A. <i>Young v. Higbee</i> compels equitable disgorgement when litigants, such as objectors, purport to appeal on behalf of a class, but sell out for private gain.....	3
B. Disgorgement does not require a violation of criminal law and is an appropriate remedy for objectors' abuse of judicial process to unjustly enrich themselves.....	6
II. Nunez's dismissal of a parallel class action is irrelevant to his agreement to drop the appeal in this case for the same \$60,000 paid to Buckley.....	9
III. Frank's position is consistent with Buckley's and Nunez's cited authorities.....	14
IV. Frank has standing to challenge the objectors' sell-out of their appeals.....	16
V. Neither Buckley nor Nunez disputes that Circuit Rule 36 should apply on remand.....	18
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 30(d).....	20
Proof of Service.....	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re 7309 Talbot Place Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 40 (E.D.N.Y. 1939)	3
<i>AAR Int'l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. SA</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Air Safety, Inc. v. Teachers Realty Corp.</i> , 706 N.E.2d 882 (Ill. 1999)	12
<i>Brandt v. Vill. of Winnetka, Ill.</i> , 612 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	7
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Info Servs.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Dale M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Bradley-Bourbonnais High Sch. Dist. No. 307</i> , 282 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Davis v. G.N. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	16
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	7

In re John’s Overtime Litig.,
877 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2017) 17, 18

Kokesh v. SEC,
137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)7

Kovilic Constr. Co. v. Missbrenner,
106 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997)8

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)4, 5

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018) 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395, (1946)7

Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley,
687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012) 10

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 14

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)5

Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc.,
2017 WL 2624544 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 16, 2017).....4, 16

Safeco Ins. Co. of Amer. v. American Int’l Group, Inc.,
710 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2013)3, 4, 5, 14, 15, 16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)2, 17

Vollmer v. Selden,
350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003)6

Young v. Higbee,
324 U.S. 204 (1945) 1, 3, 4, 5

Rules and Statutes

7th Cir. R. 362, 18

11 U.S.C. § 6063

11 U.S.C. § 11093

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(3)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 3, 10, 17

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(5)8

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(5)(C)8

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g).....16

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)..... 1, 7, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(d)(2).....10

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 60..... 14, 16

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 62.18

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes to 2018 Amendment to Rule 23 11

Advisory Committee Notes to 2003 Amendment to Rule 23 10

Manual for Complex Litig. § 21.75 (4th ed. 2008)..... 5

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 51 (2010)..... 7
